
SOUTH DELHI MUNICIPAL CORPORATION 
OFFICE OF THE EXECUTIVE ENGINEER (PROJECT)-I SOUTH ZONE 

UNDER BHISHAM PITAMAH FLY OVER SEWA NAGAR, NEW DELHI – 110003  

NIT No.: EE-Project South-I/SZ/TC/2020-21/1                Date: - 02-06-2020 

Last Date of Download/Purchase of Tender Document 17-06-2020 14:00  
Closing of Bid 17-06-2020 20:00  
Opening of Financial Bid 18-06-2020 15:10  

FOR ONLINE TENDERING TIME TABLE PLEASE REFER www.tenderwizard.com/SOUTHDMCETENDER. 
Sealed percentage / item rate tenders are invited for the execution of the following works by the MCD/SDMC from 
approved & eligible contractor registered with M.C.D./SDMC. Tender will be received as per time table and will be 
opened at 15:10 on 18-06-2020 on website www.tenderwizard.com/SOUTHDMCETENDER.  in the office of EE (Pr)-I/ 
South Zone, Under Sewa Nagar Flyover, New Delhi-110003. Validity of rates will be 5 months from the date of 
opening of NIT & in case of negotiation from the date of negotiation. If holiday declared on the opening of tenders the 
same will be opened on the next working days. In case of difference in system generated earnest money and that 
given in “NOTICE” the higher of the two will have to be deposited as EMD. 

S. No. Name of Work 
1. 
 

Strengthening and resurfacing of roads under UDF  
(1) From B-1/1 to B-1/17, B-1/18 to B-2/21, B-2/13 to Gate No. 5, B-4/1 to B-4/16 to end of 

park, B-7/1A to B-7/11 and Beside B-9/17 to 15-Vasant Marg in B-block and C-1/4 to C-1/13 
and Vasant Nagar Gate to Vasant Gaon Entrance (Hanuman Mandir Road) in C-block and F-3/1 
to F-3/11, F-8/22 to 65-Poorvi marg and F-9/11 to 70-Poorvi marg in F-block and 4/1 to T-
Point Street No. 5 (Road in front of public toilet) in Shanti Niketan in Vasant Vihar ward No. 64-
S South Zone. 

(2) From B-127 to B-113, B-143 to B-168, B-179 to B-181, B-387 to B-376, B-351 to B-377 and 
Beside B-112 in B-block and Gate No. 1 to E-956, E-975 to E-984 and E-947 to E-995 in E-
block in C.R. Park ward No. 87-S South Zone.  

(3) From L-56B to H-13/1, F-2/1 to F-2/12, M-57 to M-67, G1/1 to G1/19, M-1A to M-42 and 
From T point ahead of Aakash hospital to Sant Nirankari Bhawan in Malviya Nagar and A-272 
to 284, A-292 to 306 and A-334 to 338 in Shivalik A-block and E-1 to E-15 in Geetanjali 
Enclave in Malviya Nagar ward No. 63-S South Zone. 

(4) From Janta Adarsh Vidhya Mandir to Govt. Co-ed Senior Secondary School, Qtr No. 591 to Qtr 
no. 695, Qtr No. 573 to Gurudwara, Qtr No. 751 to Qtr no. 783, Qtr No. 665 to Qtr no. 624, Qtr 
No. 396 to Qtr no. 525 and Qtr No. 537 to Gurudwara in sector-5 and Market In front of Shop 
No. 7, Market In front of Mother Dairy, Front of Market and Back side of Market, Patch near 
Safal Vegetable and Road infront of Holy Child School in sector-12 in R.K. Puram in ward No. 
65-S South Zone. 

(5) From Parking Gate to Monument Gate (H.No. 50A to H.No. E-4), From Grover Dhaba (B-6 
Market) to B-7/42 and From A-1/48 to A-1/55 (near Ambience School) in Safdarjung Enclave in 
ward No. 61-S South Zone. 

(6) From J-57 to J-38, J-109 to J-94 and J-190 to J-260 in J-block and G-43 to G-61 and G-1 to G-
14 in G-block and E-24 to H-84, E-126 to E-49 and E-1 to G-1 in E-block and B-14 to Gyan 
Bharti School corner in B-block in Saket ward No. 67-S South Zone. 

(7) From Shop No. 30 to Shop No. 37, Shop NO. 37 to Shop No. 67, Shop No. 29 to B.D. Khanna 
Jwellers, Shop No. 73 to Shop No. 69, Shop No. 67 to YES Bank and Shop NO. 37 to Shop No. 
35 in M-block market Greater Kailash-I in ward No. 86-S South Zone. 

Tender Amount (in 
Rs.) 

Estimated 
Amount 

E.M (in Rs.) Time of 
completion 

Tender Cost Head of Account 

 
2,84,51,138/-  

 
3,00,16,000/- 6,00,500/- 04 Months 1500/- 

Urban 
Development Fund 

(UDF) 

Sealed percentage rate tenders are invited for the execution of works by SDMC from approved & eligible 
contractor registered with MCD/SDMC. In addition to the enlisted contractor of the MCD/SDMC all contractors 
already registered with CPWD, MES, Railway and other Central Govt. department, Delhi PWD, DDA and NDMC will be 
allowed to tender this work. Being dense carpet work who are having computerized hot mix plant in the near vicinity of 
Delhi in satisfactory running condition and also possessing tandem roller/vibratory rollers pneumatic typed rollers and 
pavers finishers with sensor device as per M.O.R. & H specifications. 

 
 “The tenderers shall have to produce necessary affidavit in evidence to the effect that they own hot mix plant 
(computerized) fitted with centralized control penal and electronic load sensor along with necessary equipment.  It should 
be preferably of batch mix type and it shall be capable of yielding a mix of proper and uniform quality with thoroughly 
coated aggregate as per job mix formula before the tender documents is sold to them”. 

 
Conditions given in the printed NIT form A-32, chapter 9 of the Municipal accounts code part I will hold good. 

The contractors will have to give a declaration about the name of their relatives employed in MCD along with each 
tender.  

Bidding documents can be downloaded from the website wwwwww.tenderwizard.com/SOUTHDMCETENDER. 
Tender cost as well as Earnest money can be deposited in the form of Bank Draft of a scheduled Bank in favor of 
Commissioner SDMC. 
 
           If the payment is made through demand draft then the contractor has to deposit the different demand draft for 
tender cost and earnest money at the time of Re-encryption of online bid and the same will be received in the room of 
EE (Pr)-I/South Zone, Under Sewa Nagar Flyover, New Delhi 110003 and latest circulars/office orders are to be 
followed along with general conditions of contract for South Delhi Municipal Corporation works and shall be part of 
agreement. Any conditional tender is liable to be rejected. Department reserves rights to reject any tender without 
assigning any reason. 
 
i) Third party quality assurance /audit of the work will be carried out by the selected outside 

agencies/organizations as per circular vide no 1571 dated 25.10.06, 2816 dated 20.02.07, 2817 dated 20.02.07, 
6827 dated 22.12.08 and 10174 dated 23.02.09 except that charges of IIIrd Party Quality Assurance which are 
already included in C.P & O.H @15% above on DSR 2007 and decision of the Third Party will be applicable to 
the contractor.  

http://www.tenderwizard.com/SOUTHDMCETENDER
http://www.tenderwizard.com/SOUTHDMCETENDER
http://www.tenderwizard.com/SOUTHDMCETENDER


ii) If the rate quoted by the lowest tenderer is found abnormally low the payment to the contractor for the work 
shall only be made after inspection by the Quality control cell at different stages and these findings shall be final 
and binding on the contractor. All the testing charges from the independent laboratory shall be borne by the 
contractor. in case the lowest contractor fails to commence/complete the work within the stipulated period, the 
contractor shall be liable for disciplinary action as per the provision of the enlistment rule/instruction issued 
from time to time. 

iii) The conditions/ guidelines as contained in circulars vide no D/324/EE(P)-III dated 16.06.2004, D/380/EE(P)-
III dated 28.3.2005, D/398/EE(P)-III dated 17.06.2005 & D/4/EE/P-III/06 dated 7.03.2006 regarding earnest 
money and security deposit will be applicable. However in case of consultancy work the conditions contained / 
mentioned regarding payment in respective item will be applicable. 

iv) Cement and steel shall be arranged by the contractor himself as per terms and conditions mentioned in circular 
vide No. D/280/EE (P)-III/2011 dt. 11.04.11 & its corrigendum vide No. D/286/EE(P)-III/2011 dt. 25.04.11 
(copy of the same can be seen in the office of E.E(Pr) SZ. However for procurement of cement in respect of the 
works involving cement consumption upto 400 bags, the procurement of cement can be done as per circular No. 
307/EE (P)-III/07 dt. 26.09.07. 

v) Necessary deduction shall be made in the bills towards Delhi VAT Act. as applicable on works and noting extra 
shall be payable on this account. 

vi) Circular No. D/EE (P)-I/2012-13/14 dt. 11.07.12, circular No. D-18/EE (P)-I/SDMC dt. 20.07.12 clause 10CA 
regarding payment due to increase/decrease in price of cement /steel /reinforcement bars / bitumen after 
receipt of tender will be applicable. 

vii) Circular No. D/EE (P)-III/27/2006-07 dt. 19.05.06 will be applicable to the extent only which makes 
modification w.r.t clause 7, clause 9 and 9A (regarding payment of bills to the contractor).  

viii) Office order No. D/167/EE (P) III/06 dated 11.12.06 regarding deletion of Arbitration clause from contract 
clauses of the contract and circular No. 471/EE (P) III date 22.02.06 regarding recovery of labour cess will be 
applicable. 

ix) General specification, General conditions, all special conditions & additional conditions (for dense carpeting etc.) 
are applicable these may be seen in the office of undersigned.  

x) The circular vide No. PSC/777/2008 dt. 01.10.08 regarding Modalities for timely execution of project will be 
applicable & binding to the contractor. 

xi) The guidelines circulated vide circular no. F.507/E-IN-C/2001/407 dated 7.09.2001 regarding 
dismantling/demolishing of old structure/building will be applicable. 

xii) The financial implications caused due to variation/deviation of the quantities of various items during the 
execution will be recovered from the contractor’s bill. 

xiii) Circular No. DCA/Engg./2011/387 dt. 13.10.11 regarding execution of contract agreement will be applicable.  

xiv) In case quantity of cement in the Job Mix Formula for the cement concrete / RMC is less than the quantity of 
cement as per items of DSR / approved item / item of NIT schedule, then recovery in this respect will be made 
on the basis prevailing market rate of cement on the date of receipt of tender.  

xv) Circular/office order issued by MCD from time to time upto date of receipt of tender will be applicable and 
contact conditions/rules/directions/clauses of the contract etc will stand modified to the extent as is mentioned 
in that/those circular/office orders/above mentioned circular/ office orders. 

xvi) Circular no. D/EE(P)-I/ 2012-13/326 dt. 15-2-2013 the clause-36 of Technical Staff & employees. 
xvii) Circular no. D/EE(P)-I/SDMC/2013-14/ 83 dated. 16-5-2013. 
xviii) Circular no. D/EE(P)-I/SDMC/2014-15/ 04 dated. 8-5-2014. 
xix) Circular no. F01/E-in-C/SDMC/941/ dated 24-11-2014. 
xx) Circular no. D/EE/(P)-I/SDMC/ 49/  dated. 05-05-2016. 
xxi) Circular vide no. CA Cum FA/137 dated 10-10-2016 and re-circulated vide no. F. 1 (A)/E-in-

C/SDMC/2016/336 dated 21-10-2016 
xxii) In case there is any discrepancy or tender document is silent regarding some point, the stipulation/ provision in 

the CPWD Manual on that discrepancy/ point will be applicable.  

Details can be had from MCD web site www.tenderwizard.com/SOUTHDMCETENDER.or from the office of 
undersigned  

 
  

              
                                                                                                                                                Ex. Engineer (Project) I 

South Zone 
     Copy to:- 
 

i) Notice Board 
ii) All Concerned 
iii) www.tenderwizard.com/SOUTHDMCETENDER. 

 
 
 
 
 

http://www.tenderwizard.com/SOUTHDMCETENDER
http://www.tenderwizard.com/SOUTHDMCETENDER

